N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

2.1.1 會計政策和披露的變動（續）

2.1.1.1 已採納的新訂準則、新解釋及準則之修
訂（續）

下表呈列了各報表項目的調整。不受影響的

報表項目不包括在內。因此，所披露的小計

和總計無法根據以下所呈列的數字重新計算

得出。相關調整在後文中按準則進行了更詳

盡的說明。

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)
重要會計政策摘要（續）

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

編製基準（續）

2.1.1	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Cont’d)

2.1.1.1	 Adoption of new standards, interpretations and
amendments to standards (Cont’d)

The following tables show, the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments
are explained in more detail by standard below.

31 December
2017

As originally
presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
二零一七年

十二月三十一日

重述前

國際財務報告

準則第 9 號

國際財務報告

準則第 15 號

二零一八年
一月一日
經重述

Consolidated balance sheet (extract) 合併資產負債表（節錄） RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current assets 流動資產

  Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
 以公允價值計量且其變動計入其他綜合收益的金融資產 – 228,135 – 228,135
  Trade and bills receivables 應收賬款及票據 228,135 (228,135) – –

Non-current assets 非流動資產

  Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
 以公允價值計量且其變動計入其他綜合收益的金融資產 – 12,804 – 12,804
  Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 12,804 (12,804) – –

Current liabilities 流動負債

  Advances from customers 預收款項 4,607 – (4,607) –
  Contract liabilities 合同負債 – – 4,607 4,607

Equity 權益

  Reserves 儲備

    Available-for-sale financial assets reserve 可供出售金融資產重估儲備 498 (498) – –
    Financial assets at FVOCI reserve 金融資產重估儲備 – 498 – 498
    Other reserves 其他儲備 3,535,338 – – 3,535,338

136

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
8

T
O

N
G

 R
E

N
 T

A
N

G
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

I
E

S
 C

O
.

L
T

D
.

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

合 併 財 務 報 表 附 註（ 續 ）
N o t e s  t o  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  ( C o n t ’ d )

2.1.1 會計政策和披露的變動（續）

2.1.1.1 已採納的新訂準則、新解釋及準則之修
訂（續）

(a) 採納國際財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」

的影響

國際財務報告準則第 9 號取代了國際會計準

則第 39 號關於金融資產和金融負債的確認、

分類與計量、金融工具終止確認、金融資產

減值與套期會計處理的相關規定。新會計政

策載於下文附註 2.12。根據國際財務報告準

則第 9 號的過渡要求，比較數字未重述。影

響列示如下：

(i) 分類與計量

本集團選擇將之前分類為可供出售金融資產